CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into, this 3/ day of July, A.D. 2023, by and between the CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, part of the first part, (hereinafter sometimes called the "CITY"), and

Envirowaste Services Group, Inc.

party of the second part (hereinafter sometimes called the "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto, for the considerations herein-after set forth, mutually agree as follows:

<u>Article 1</u>. Scope of Work: The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all labor, materials, and equipment and perform all work in the manner and form provided by the Contract Documents, for:

Inflow/Infiltration (I/I) Program - Manhole Repairs Project No. 7101A

Article 2. The Contract Sum: The CITY shall pay to the CONTRACTOR, for the faithful performance of the Contract, in lawful money of the United States of America, and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, as follows:

Based upon the prices shown in the Proposal heretofore submitted to the CITY by the CONTRACTOR, a copy of said Proposal being a part of these Contract Documents, the aggregate amount of this Contract being the sum of One Million Fifty-Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,057,085.00).

- <u>Article 3.</u> Partial and Final Payments: In accordance with the provisions fully set forth in the "General Conditions" of the "Specifications", and subject to additions and deductions as provided, the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR as follows:
 - (a) On the 15th day, or the first business day thereafter, of each calendar month, the CITY shall make partial payments to the CONTRACTOR on the basis of a duly certified and approved estimate of work performed during the preceding calendar month by the CONTRACTOR, less five percent (5%) of the amount of such estimate which is to be retained by the CITY until all work has been performed strictly in accordance with this Agreement and until such work has been accepted by the CITY. The parties' rights and obligations regarding retainage are further specified in Sections 218.735 and 255.078, Florida Statutes, as applicable.
 - (b) Upon submission by the CONTRACTOR of evidence satisfactory to the CITY that all payrolls, material bills and other costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR in connection with the construction of the WORK have been paid in full, and also, after all guarantees that may be required in the Specifications have been furnished and are found acceptable by the CITY, final payment on account of this Agreement shall be made within sixty (60) days after

completion by the CONTRACTOR of all work covered by this Agreement and acceptance of such work by the ENGINEER and approved by the CITY.

Article 4. Time of Completion: The CONTRACTOR shall commence work to be performed under this Contract within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after date of written Notice To Proceed and shall fully complete the Contract in accordance within the Contract Documents and meet all intermediate milestone completion dates required after said date of written notice as set forth in the Proposal, as may be modified by Instructions to Bidders, and stated in the Notice to Proceed.

It is mutually agreed between the parties hereto, that time is the essence, and in the event that construction of the WORK is not completed within the Contract Time and per intermediate dates, as may have been modified solely in accordance with the General Conditions of this Contract, that from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the CONTRACTOR, the CITY is authorized and shall retain, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, the sum set forth in the Supplementary General Conditions of this Contract as liquidated damages sustained by the CITY in the event of such default by the CONTRACTOR, or shall withhold such compensation for actual and consequential damages as my be stated therein or contemplated therefrom.

Article 5. Additional Bond: It is further mutually agreed between the parties hereto, that if, at any time after the execution of this Agreement and the Payment and Performance Bonds required herein for the express purpose of assuring the faithful performance of the Contractor's work hereto attached, the CITY shall deem the surety or sureties' to be unsatisfactory, or, if for any reason, said bonds cease to be adequate to cover the performance of the work, the CONTRACTOR shall, at his expense, within five (5) days after receipt of notice from the CITY furnish an additional bond or bonds in such form and amount, and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the CITY. In such event, no further payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to be due under this agreement until such new or additional security for the faithful performance of the work shall be furnished in manner and form satisfactory to the CITY.

<u>Article 6</u>. Contract Documents: All of the documents hereinafter listed form the Contract and they are as fully a part of the Contract as if hereto attached, or repeated in this Agreement:

1.	Introduction	15.	General Terms and Conditions
2.	Special Terms and Conditions		Scope of Services
3.	Submittal Checklist Form	17.	Contract
4.	Acknowledgement and Signature Page		Drug-Free Workplace Program
5.	Bid Form	19.	Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance
6.	Vendor Reference Form		W-9 (Request for Taxpayer Identification)
7.	Hold Harmless and Indemnity Clause		Performance Bond
8.	Proposal	22.	Payment Bond
9.	Non-Collusion Affidavit	23.	General Conditions, Public Utilities
10.	Sworn StatementPublic Entity Crimes		Supplementary General Conditions
11	Information Required from Bidders	25.	Addenda
12.	Certifications Regarding Debarment	26.	Specifications

13.	Trench Safety Form	27.	Drawings
14.	Bid Guaranty Form	28.	List of Subcontractors

- Article 7. The rate of wages and fringe benefits, or cash equivalent, for all laborers, mechanics and apprentices employed by any contractor or subcontractor on the work covered by the contract shall be not less than the prevailing rate of wages and fringe benefit payments or cash equivalent for similar skills or classifications of work as established by the General Wage Decision by the United States Department of Labor for Broward County, Florida that is in effect prior to the date the city issues its invitation for bids. If the General Wage Decision fails to provide for a fringe benefit rate for any worker classification, then the fringe benefit rate applicable to the worker classification shall be the fringe benefit rate applicable to the worker classification with a fringe benefit rate that has a basic hourly wage closest in dollar amount to the worker classification for which no fringe benefit rate has been provided.
- <u>Article 8</u>. No additional work or extras shall be performed unless the same be duly authorized by appropriate action of the City.
- <u>Article 9.</u> That in the event either party brings suit for enforcement of disagreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney's fees and court costs in addition to any other remedy afforded by law.
- Article 10. The Contractor shall guarantee the complete project against poor workmanship and faulty materials for a period of twelve (12) months after final payment and shall immediately correct any defects which may appear during this period upon notification by the City or the Engineer.
- <u>Article 11</u>. The making and acceptance of the final payment shall constitute a waiver of all claims by the Contractor, except those previously made and still unsettled.
- Article 12. Contract Term: The initial term of this contract shall be for a period of one (1) year beginning upon the notice to proceed. The CITY may renew this contract twice for two (2) additional one (1) year periods subject to City's option, vendor acceptance, satisfactory performance, and determination that renewal will be in the best interest of the CITY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first above written in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original contract:

Party of the First Part		
By: JOSH LEVY, MAYOR	ATTEST: PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC City Clerk	*****
CONTRACTOR Party of the Second Part		
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS AN INDIV	<u>'IDUAL</u> :	
Signed, sealed and delivered in the prese	nce of:	
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)	(SEAL)
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)	
*************	**************	*****
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A SOLE A TRADE NAME:	PROPRIETORSHIP OR <u>OPERATES U</u>	NDER
Signed, sealed and delivered in the prese	ence of:	
(Witness)	(Name of Firm)	
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)	(SEAL)
***********		*****
WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A PARTN	IERSHIP:	
(Witness)	(Name of Firm) a Partnership	
(MEthoda)	BY: (Partner)	(SEAL)
(Witness)	(Faither)	ماد ماد ماد باو باو باو باو باو

WHEN THE CONTRACTOR IS A	CORPO	RATION:	
Attest: Secretary	<u>L</u>	CNUIROWINTE SERVICES GR (Correct Name of Corporation)	ONP, INC.
	BY:	President Jang	_ (SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM: By DOUGLAS R. GONZALES City Attorney		APPROVED AS TO FINANCE: By	*********
7.57			

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF BROWARD)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a meeting of the Board of Directors of EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc.,
a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, was held on February 1,
2023, and the following resolution was duly passed and adopted:
"RESOLVED, thatJim Long as President of the corporation,
be and he is hereby authorized to execute the contracts on behalf of this
corporation, and that his execution thereof, attested by the Secretary of
the corporation and with corporate seal affixed, shall be the official act and
deed of this corporation."
I further certify that said resolution is now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of
the corporation, this <u>1st</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2023.
Secretary David L. Orr, SVP and Corporate Secretary

- END OF SECTION -

Bond No. 0251128 Cover Page

Contractor's Performance and Payment Bond (Public Work)

Contractor:

Name: EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc.

Address: 2170 West State Road 434, Suite 330, Longwood, FL 32779

Phone No. 407-446-7211

Surety:

Name: Berkley Insurance Company

Address: 475 Steamboat Road, Greenwich, CT 06830

Phone No. (203) 542-3800

Owner:

Name: City of Hollywood

Address: 2600 Hollywood Blvd., Hollywood, FL 33022

Phone No. 954-921-3930

Bond Amount: \$1,057,085.00

Description of Work: Inflow/Infiltration (I/I) Program – Manhole Repairs, Project No.

7101A

Project Location: Hollywood, FL

This Bond has been furnished to comply with the requirements of F.S. 255.05. This bond is hereby amended such that all provisions and limitations, including conditions, notice and time limitations of F.S. 255.05 are incorporated herein by reference. Any provision of this bond which conflicts with or purports to grant broader or more expanded coverage in excess of the minimum of the applicable statute shall be deemed deleted herefrom. This bond is a statutory bond, not a common law bond.

This is the front page of the Performance/Payment Bond(s) regardless of preprinted numbers on other pages issued in compliance with Florida Statute 255.05.

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL-MEN	I BY THESE	PRESEN	IS:		Ĺ		
That we EnviroWa	aste Services G	Group, Inc.	2170 West S	tate Road 434, S	uite 384, Longwood,	FL 32779	407-446-7211
	Name			Address		Т	el. No.
as Principal, and	Berkley Insuran	ce Company	475 Ste	amboat Road	Greenwich, C	T 06830	(203) 542-380
	Name			Address		Т	el. No.
as Surety, are	held and f	irmly bour	nd unto	the City	of Hollywo	od in	the sum of
One Million Fifty-Seve	n Thousand Eig	hty-Five and 0	00/100	Dolla	rs (\$1,057,08	5.00	
for the payment	of said sum	we bind or	urselves	, our heirs	, executors,	admin	istrators an
assigns, jointly a	nd severally	, for the f	aithful p	erformanc	e of a certa	in writt	ten contrac
dated the	319	day	of _	July			
20 <u>33</u> entered	I into between	en the Prir	ncipal ar	id the City	of Hollywo	od, Flo	orida, for th
installation of In	flow/Infiltra	tion (I/I) P	rogram	- Manhole	e Repairs, F	roject	No. 7101A

A copy of said Contract, **No. 7101A** is incorporated herein by reference and is made a part hereof as if fully copied herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH, that if the Principal shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligations thereunder, including all of the Contract Documents (that include the Introduction, Special Terms and Conditions, Scope of Services, General Terms & Conditions, Submittal Checklist Form, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal, Proposal Bid Form, Basis of Payment, Bid Guaranty Form, Trench Safety Form, Information Required from Bidders, Vendor Reference Forms, Hold Harmless and Indemnity Clause, Non-Collusion Affidavit, Sworn Statement...Public Entity Crimes, Certifications Regarding Debarment..., Drug-Free Workplace Program, Solicitation, Giving, and Acceptance.... Contract, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, General and Supplementary General Conditions, Technical Specifications, Addenda and Drawings), therein referred to and made a part thereof, and such alterations as may be made in said Drawings and Specifications as therein provided for, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Hollywood against and from all expenses, damages, injury or conduct, want of care of skill, negligence or default, including patent infringement on the part of said Principal, his agents or employees, in the execution or performance of said Contract, including errors in the Drawings furnished by said Principal, and further, if the Principal shall promptly make payments to all who supply him, with labor and/or materials, used directly or indirectly by the Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, the Principal and Surety, jointly and severally, agree to pay the City of Hollywood any difference between the sum that the City of Hollywood may be obliged to pay for the completion of said work, by Contract or otherwise, and the sum that the City of Hollywood would have been obliged to pay for the completion said work had the Principal properly executed all of the provisions of said Contract, and any damages, whether direct, indirect, or consequential, which the City of Hollywood may incur as a result of the failure of the said Principal to properly execute all of the provisions of said Contract.

AND, the said Principal and Surety hereby further bind themselves, their successors, executors, administrators and assigns, jointly and severally, that they will amply and fully

protect the City of Hollywood against, and will pay any and all amounts, damages, costs and judgments which may be recovered against or which the Owner may be called upon to pay to any person or corporation by reason of any damage arising from the performance of the said work, repair or maintenance thereof, or the manner of doing the same, or his agents or his servants, or the infringements of any patent rights by reason of the use of any material furnished or work done, as aforesaid or otherwise.

AND, the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications and Drawings accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Specifications and Drawings.

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signed, sealed and delivered in th	e presence of:
(Witness)	(Signature of Individual)
(Address)	(Printed Name of Individual)
(Witness)	
(Address)	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A STRADE NAME:	OLE PROPRIETORSHIP OR OPERATES UNDER A
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	e presence of:
(Witness)	(Name of Firm)
(Address)	By: (Seal) (Signature of Individual)
(Witness)	
(Address)	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presen	ce of:
(Witness)	(Name of Partnership)
(Address)	By: (Seal) (Partner)
(Witness)	(Printed Name of Partner)
(Address)	
*************	****************
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORAT	TION:
(Secretary)	EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc. (Name of Corporation) By: (Seal)
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	(Printed Name)
	SUP AND CORPORATE SECRETARE (Official Title)
CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRIM	NCIPAL
on behalf of the Principal was then scorporation; that I know his signature, and	, certify that I am the as Principal in the within bond; that who signed the said bond who signature thereto is genuine; and that said sted for and on behalf of said corporation by
	Secretary

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE	SURETY
Attest: / Myw	Berkley Insurance Company
(Secretary)	(Corporate Surety)
Bradley Mapes	
	475 Steamboat Road Greenwich, CT 06830
	(Business Address)
	<11
	By: Juan
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	Stephen A. Vann
	(Attorney-In-Fact)
	Lockton Companies
	(Name of Local Agency)
	3280 Peachtree Rd NE #250 Atlanta, GA 30305
	(Business Address)
appeared, Stephen A. Vann me first duly sworn upon oath, Berkley Insurance Company Berkley Insurance Company CONTRACTOR named therein in favo Subscribed a company Cobb County, G	21st day of June ,
My Commission I June 20, 202	/ // A / I Da/II
Notary Public, State of Florida Georgia My Commission Expires: June 20, 2027	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
By	By Dawl E. UN
Douglas R. Gonzales	David E. Keller
City Attorney	Financial Services Director
5./	D OF SECTION -

LIND OF OLUMON

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc.	2170 West State Road 434, Suite 384, Lo	ngwood, FL 32779 407-4	146-7211
Name	Address		Tel. No.
As Principal and Berkley Insurance 0	Company 475 Steamboat Road	Greenwich, CT 06830	(203) 542-3800
Name	Address		Tel. No.
as Surety, are held and firmly bound sum of One Million Fifty-Seven Thousand Eig		FLORIDA herein called	the City, in the
for the Inflow/Infiltration (I/I) Prog	certain written contract dat , entered into between the Princ ram - Manhole Repairs, Projec	s and assigns, jointly ared the	day of llywood, Florida
Which contract is by reference made	e a part hereof, and is hereinafte	r referred to as the Con	tract.
THE CONDITION of this bor in Section 255.05 (1), F.S., supplyin principal in the prosecution of the w and of no further force and effect; of	work provided for in the Contract	or supplies used directly t, then this bond shall b	or indirectly by
Said surety for value receive alteration or addition to the terms of compliance or noncompliance with obligation under this bond and Sure addition to the terms of the Contract the Contract or to the Work or to the	any formalities connected with ety waives notice of any such c ct or any other changes, complia	es in or under contract the contract does not hange, extension of tin	documents and affect Surety's ne, alteration or
This bond is furnished pursibeing Florida Statute 255.05. Claim that notice be given to Contractor with the prosecution of the work that claim that written labor or after complete delivery of the Surety. Further notice is hereby gragainst the Contractor or the Surety completion of delivery of the material	vithin 45 days after beginning to laimants intends to look to the notice of nonpayment within nin he materials or supplies must be given that no action for labor, mety on the bond after one year	e Statute 255.05(2) spectors furnish labor, materials bond for protection. Facty (90) days after perfected to the Contrapaterials or supplies materials	cifically requires or supplies for urther notice is formance of the actor and to the ay be instituted
Without modifying the foreg surety no more and no less than is s	going, this bond shall be constr specified in F.S. 255.050.	ued as requiring of th	e principal and
SIGNED AND SEALED this 21st	day of June	20 23	

PRINCIPAL:	\mathcal{O}	
ATTEST:		ୁ ବ୍ୟୁଦ୍ର
16/1	(Signature)	
	(Title)	ELETAPLY TO
(SEAL)		
		Contract of the second
SURETY:		
	Berkley Insurance Company	
	(Surety)	
ATTEST:		
1/2/Man	Sugar	
	(Signature)	
Bradley Mapes	Stephen A. Vann	Marin Marin
	(Attorney-in-Fact)	_
*************	*************	******
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:	
Ву	By pain = a	
Douglas R. Gonzales City Attorney	David E. Keller Financial Services Director	
	i mandai delvices Director	
+. 3/	- END OF SECTION -	

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Stephen A. Vann; Sarah C. Belcastro; Jodi Jennings; Oana R. Dimulescu; or Bradley Mapes of Lockton Companies, LLC of Atlanta, GA its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000,000), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 15th day of December

INSURANCE 1975 **OFLAWAR**

1975

Attest:

Ira S. Lederman

Executive Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Insurance Company

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 15th day of Qecember 2022 , by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President, and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President,

MARIA C RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

2023

CERTIFICATE

APRIL 30, 2024

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of thomey is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

under my hand and seal of the Company this 21st day of

Vincent P. Forte

Additional Insured-Automatic-Owners, Lessees Or Contractors



Coverage Part One-Commercial General Liability Coverage Part Two-Contractor's Pollution Liability

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'l Prem.	Return Prem.
GPL-1806389-02	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	07/31/2022	84179000		

Named Insured and Mailing Address:

ENVIROWASTE SERVICES GROUP, INC. 18001 OLD CUTLER RD # 554 PALMETTO BAY, FL 33157-6440

Producer:

USI INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC PO BOX 141916 CORAL GABLES, FL 33114-1916

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Environmental Services Package Policy

- X COVERAGE PART ONE-COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
- X COVERAGE PART TWO-CONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION LIABILITY
- Who is an Insured (Section I.) in the COMMON COVERAGE PROVISIONS is amended to include as an additional insured any person(s) or organization(s) whom you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured person(s) or organization(s) applies only to:
 - a. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" under COVERAGE PART ONE-COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY, COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY and COVERAGE B - PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
 - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

and resulting directly from:

- (a) Your ongoing operations performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement; or
- (b) "Your work" completed as included in the "products-completed operations hazard", performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement; and/or
- b. "Claims" arising out of a "pollution event" under COVERAGE PART TWO CONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION LIABILITY, caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
 - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

and resulting directly from:

 (a) "Covered operations" performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement; or

- (b) "Completed operations" of the "covered operations" performed for the additional insured, which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement.
- 3. However, regardless of the provisions of paragraphs 1. and 2. above, the insurance afforded to such additional insured:
 - a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
 - Will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide to such additional insured.
- 4. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured under this endorsement, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance and Deductible:

The most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- a. Required by the written contract or written agreement you have entered into with the additional insured; or
- b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations,

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations

5. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization does not apply to:

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

- (1) The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
- (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of or the failure to render any architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- 6. The additional insured must see to it that:
 - a. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence", offense or "pollution event", as applicable, that may result in a claim;
 - b. We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and
 - c. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured, if the written contract or written agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.
- 7. For the coverage provided by this endorsement:
 - a. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 8.a. Other Insurance, Conditions (Section V.) in the COMMON COVERAGE PROVISIONS:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

This Insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this endorsement provided that:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- b. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 8.b. Other Insurance, Conditions (Section V.) in the COMMON COVERAGE PROVISIONS:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

8. This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to that identified additional insured.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY SHALL APPLY AND REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Client#: 1840410

ENVIRSER19

ACORD...

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/11/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The second secon					
PRODUCER	CONTACT Brian Peralta				
USI Insurance Services, LLC/CL	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 305 669-6000 FAX (A/C, No):				
201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1401	E-MAIL ADDRESS: brian.peralta@usi.com				
Coral Gables, FL 33134-5108	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
305 669-6000	INSURER A: Steadfast Insurance Company	26387			
INSURED	INSURER B : Colony Insurance Company	39993			
Envirowaste Services Group, Inc	INSURER C : Zurich American Insurance Company	16535			
18001 Old Cutler Rd Ste 643	INSURER D : Aspen American Insurance Company	43460			
Miami, FL 33157-6440	INSURER E:				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

					EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH FOLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN WAT HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS.						
4	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS				
X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	X	GPL180638902	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000			
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000			
X	Contractors						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000			
	Pollution Included						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000			
GE							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000			
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000			
	OTHER:							\$			
AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	X	X	BAP557133810	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$2,000,000			
X							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
								\$			
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	X	X	SXS187844802	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$20,000,000			
X	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			EXO4267440	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	AGGREGATE	\$20,000,000			
	DED RETENTION \$							\$			
	CMDL OVEDOLLIADILITY		X	WC017636208	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	X PER STATUTE OTH-				
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000			
(Ma	ndatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000			
If ye	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000			
Inl	and Marine			IM00T6N22	07/31/2022	07/31/2023	Scheduled/Rented/L	eased			
	GE XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X Contractors Pollution Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRODUCY OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X EXCESS LIAB X OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE	R TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLINSR X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X COntractors Pollution Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X JECT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X EXCESS LIAB DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION ANY EXCEPTION SHOW WOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	R TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X COntractors Pollution Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X JECT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X EXCESS LIAB DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X Contractors Pollution Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X MAY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N ANY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yee, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR (MM/DD/YYYY) X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X GPL180638902 07/31/2022 CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X CONTractors Pollution Included GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X JECT LOC OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X BAP557133810 07/31/2022 X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X X X SXS187844802 07/31/2022 X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N I yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICY EXP POLICY E	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLISURE NSR WYD POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EFF			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Region: ESG, Customer Ref #23-7101A.

The General Liability policy includes an automatic Additional Insured endorsement that provides Additional Insured status to the City of Hollywood only when there is a written contract that requires such status, and only with regard to work performed by or on behalf of the named insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Hollywood 2600 Hollywood Blvd Hollywood, FL 33020	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Au -

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.